

071468 MAY 22 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET C. MANNING,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, COMMISSIONER,
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY M. WHITE*
RICHMOND J. BROWNSON
7906 East 55th Street
Tulsa, OK 74145-7818
(918) 492-9335

**Counsel of Record Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	1a
A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (December 20, 2007).....	4a
B. Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 60, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma (October 27, 2006).....	28a
C. Tenth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (February 22, 2008).....	35a
D. Civil Service Reform Act, Title 5 United States Code, Section 7701(g)(1).....	37a

E. Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Title 31 United States Code, Section 3716.....	38a
F. Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Title 31 United States Code, Section 3728.....	45a
G. Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 United States Code, Section 7430(a)-(d).....	46a
H. Social Security Act, Title 42 United States Code, Section 405(g).....	55a
I. Social Security Act, Title 42 United States Code, Section 406(b)(1)(A).....	58a
J. Social Security Act, Title 42 United States Code, Section 1381a.....	60a
K. Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1100.....	61a
L. Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1102.....	62a
M. Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations,	

Section 416.1123.....	63a
N. Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1160.....	68a
O. Title 31 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(a)-(c) & (e)(1)-(3)(i)(A)	75a
P. HALLEX I-1-2-91.....	84a
Q. HALLEX I-4-1-43.....	87a
R. House of Representatives Report No. 120, 99 th Congress, 1 st Session 18 n. 26, reprinted 1985 U.S. Code Congressional & Administrative News 132.....	88a
S. Social Security Handbook Section 2019.7, http://www.ssa.gov/OP/Handbook/handbook/handbook.20/handbook-2019.html	104a
T. Social Security POMS GN 03930.040.....	105a
U. <i>Bell v. Astrue</i> , Case No. 1:06CV0036-D-A (N.D.Miss. May 30, 2007).....	107a
V. Correspondence from the Office of the General Counsel, Region VI, to Timothy M. White dated September	

9, 2002.....	111a
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Conflict Between the Circuits Regarding to Whom the EAJA Attorney Fee is Payable.....	9-10
II. The Issue Presented by the Conflict is Recurring and of Great Practical Importance.....	16
III. The Decision Below is Based on “Prevailing Party” Language Applied in Unique Circumstances where the Attorney has no Standing to Receive the Attorney Fee or in Fee Shifting Statutes where the Attorney Fee Is a Part of the Remedy.....	18
IV. The Court is Uniquely Positioned	

to Clarify the Uncertainty in the Interpretation of the EAJA Statute.....	20
V. The Decision Below Is Incorrect....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aleyska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 95 S.Ct. 1612, 44 L.Ed.2d (1975).....	16
<i>Barringer v. Bowen</i> , 673 F.Supp. 1167 (N.D.N.Y. 1987).....	5
<i>Bell v. Astrue</i> , Case No. 1:06CV0036-D-A (N.D.Miss. May 30, 2007).....	3-4
<i>Brandenburger v. Thompson</i> , 494 F.2d 885 (9 th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Brewer v. American Battle Monuments Comm.</i> , 814 F.2d 1564 (Fed.Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Carr v. Blazer Financial Services</i> , 598 F.2d 1368 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Ceglia v. Schweiker</i> , 566 F.Supp. 118 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	8-9
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557, 112 S.Ct. 2638, 120 L.Ed.2d (1992).....	17, 18

<i>Commissioner I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154, 110 S.Ct. 2316, 110 L.Ed.2d 134 (1990).....	21
<i>Cornella v. Schweiker</i> , 728 F.2d 978 (8 th Cir. 1984).....	14, 23
<i>Davidson v. Sullivan</i> , 1992 WL 368014 (N.D.Ill. 1992).....	13
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184, 111 S.Ct. 599, 112 L.Ed.2d (1991).....	7
<i>Dennis v. Chang</i> , 611 F.2d 1302 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717, 106 S.Ct. 1531, 89 L.Ed.2d 747 (1986).....	20, 23
<i>Federal Trade Commission v.</i> <i>Kuykendall</i> , 466 F.3d 1149 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>FDL Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 1578 (Fed.Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Florez o/b/o Wallace v. Callahan</i> , 156 F.3d 438 (2 nd Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Sullivan</i> , 781 F.Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	5

<i>Giarda v. Sec'y Health & Human Servs.,</i> 729 F.Supp. 572 (N.D.Ohio 1989).....	12
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster,</i> 177 F.3d 839 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Grand Boulevard Improvements Ass'n v.</i> <i>City of Chicago,</i> 553 F.Supp.1154 (N.D.Ill. 1982).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</i> 458 U.S. 564, 102 S.Ct. 3245, 73 L.Ed.2d 973 (1982).....	7
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering,</i> 308 U.S. 389, 60 S.Ct. 337, 84 L.Ed. 340 (1940).....	6
<i>Hairston v. R&R Apartments,</i> 510 F.2d 1090 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Howard v. Mail-Well Envelope Co.,</i> 150 F.3d 1227 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Howard v. Mail-Well Envelope Co.,</i> 525 U.S. 1019, 119 S.Ct. 546, 142 L.Ed.2d 454 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i>	18
<i>Howard v. Mail-Well Envelope Co.,</i> 525 U.S. 1117, 119 S.Ct. 894, 142 L.Ed.2d 792 (1999) <i>rehearing denied</i> ..	18

<i>Hull v. Bowen</i> , 748 F.Supp. 513 (N.D.Ohio 1990).....	12
<i>Jensen v. Department of Transportation</i> , 858 F.2d 721 (Fed.Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Kemp v. Bowen</i> , 822 F.2d 966 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>King v. Commissioner of Social Sec.</i> , 230 Fed.Appx. 476 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	11-12, 12
<i>Lowrance v. Hacker</i> , 966 F.2d 1153 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122, 100 S.Ct. 2570, 65 L.Ed.2d 653 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>Manning v. Astrue</i> , 510 F.3d 1246 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Marré v. U.S.</i> , 117 F.3d 297 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	3, 10, 22
<i>Martin v. Commissioner of Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 82 Fed.Appx. 453 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Mastoplastics Corporate v. N.R.L.B.</i> , 350 U.S. 270, 76 S.Ct. 349, 100 L.Ed.2d 309 (1956).....	4-5

<i>McGraw v. Barnhart</i> , 450 F.3d 493 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	6, 15, 22, 24
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enterprises</i> , 426 F.2d 534 (5 th Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 88 S.Ct. 964, 19 L.Ed.2d 1263 (1968).....	10
<i>Oguachuba v. I.N.S.</i> , 706 F.2d 93 (2 nd Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Orner v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1307 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Panola Land Buying Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 844 F.2d 1506 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Plant v. Blazer Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 598 F.2d 1357 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Pony v. County of L.A.</i> , 433 F.3d 1138 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Porter v. U.S.A.D.I.</i> , 293 F.Supp.2d 152 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Price v. Sullivan</i> , 756 F.Supp. 400 (E.D.Wis. 1991).....	5
<i>Reeves v. Astrue</i> , ---F.3d---, 2008 WL 1930587 (11 th Cir.	

2008).....	3, 16
<i>Richard v. Penfold</i> , 900 F.2d 116 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1, 82 S.Ct. 585, 7 L.Ed.2d 492 (1962).....	4
<i>Rodriquez v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 1231 (3 rd Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Rodriquez v. Taylor</i> , 436 U.S. 913, 98 S.Ct. 2254, 56 L.Ed.2d 414 (1978).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996).....	9
<i>Schusterman v. U.S.</i> , 63 F.3d 986 (10 th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Shadis v. Beal</i> , 692 F.2d 924 (3 rd Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S.Ct. 161, 89 L.Ed.2d 124 (1944).....	4, 6
<i>Stephens v. Astrue</i> , 539 F.Supp.2d 802 (M.D.Md. 2008)...	3, 23

<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877, 109 S.Ct. 2248, 104 L.Ed.2d 941 (1989).....	20
<i>Turner v. Air Force</i> , 944 F.2d 804 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Virani v. Hall & Phillips</i> , 519 U.S. 1109, 117 S.Ct. 945, 136 L.Ed.2d 834 (1997).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Virani v. Jerry M. Lewis Truck Parts & Equip.</i> , 89 F.3d 574 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	14, 16
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82, 110 S.Ct. 1679, 109 L.Ed.2d 74 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>Washington Market Co v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112, 11 Otto 112, 25 L.Ed. 782 (1879).....	24
<i>Weakley v. Bowen</i> , 803 F.2d 575 (10 th Cir. 1986).....	15, 24
<i>Wedra v. Thomas</i> , 623 F.Supp. 272 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	5
<i>Weeks v. Independent School District No. I-89</i> , 230 F.3d 1201 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	18

<i>Weeks v. Independent School District No. I-89,</i> 532 U.S. 1020, 121 S.Ct. 1959, 149 L.Ed.2d 755 (2001).....	18
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton,</i> 495 F.2d 1026 (Fed. Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Willis v. Governmental Accounting Office,</i> 448 F.3d 1341 (Fed.Cir. 2006).....	16, 19
<i>Willis v. Governmental Accounting Office,</i> ---U.S.---, 127 S.Ct. 1356, 167 L.Ed.2d 76 (2007).....	16
<i>Willis v. Sullivan,</i> 931 F.2d 390 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Winslow v. Astrue,</i> 2008 WL 724374 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	20
Statutes:	
Civil Service Reform Act, Title 5 United States Code, Section 7701(g).....	19
Civil Service Reform Act, Title 5 United States Code, Section	

7701(g)(1).....	2
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Title 31 United States Code, Section 3716.....	2, 7, 21
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Title 31 United States Code, Section 3728.....	2
Equal Access to Justice Act, Title 28 United States Code, Section 2412(d)(1)(A).....	1-2
Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 United States Code, Section 7430.....	10
Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 United States Code, Section 7430(a)-(d).....	2, 3
Social Security Act, Title 42 United States Code, Section 405(g).....	2
Social Security Act, Title 42 United States Code, Section 406(b)(1)(A).....	2, 20
Social Security Act,	

Title 42 United States Code, Section 1381a.....	7
--	---

Regulations:

Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1100.....	9
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1102.....	9
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1123.....	9
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 416.1160(a).....	9
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(a)(1).....	7
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(b).....	23
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(c)(2).....	23
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(e)(1) & (e)(2).....	21
Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(e)(3)(i)(A).....	7

Title 20 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 285.5(e)(5)	22
Other Authorities:	
Correspondence from the Office of the General Counsel, Region VI, to Timothy M. White dated September 9, 2002.....	111a
HALLEX I-1-2-91.....	6
HALLEX I-4-1-43.....	6
House of Representatives Report No. 120, 99 th Congress, 1 st Session 18 n. 26, reprinted 1985 U.S. Code Congressional & Administrative News 132.....	24
Social Security Handbook Section 2019.7, http://www.ssa.gov/OP home/handbook/handbook.20/ handbook-2019.html	6
Social Security POMS GN 03930.040.....	6
